505113938 09/26/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5160699

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΤΑ				
			Name Execution		
CARJOJO (ABC), LLC				09/11/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	WEJO	WEJO CALIFORNIA CORP.			
Street Address:	CHOW	CHOWLEY COURT, CHOWLEY OAK BUSINESS PARK, CHOWLEY OAK LANE			
City:	TATTE	TATTENHALL, CHESHIRE			
State/Country:		UNITED KINGDOM			
Postal Code:	СНЗ 90	CH3 9GA			
	•				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number: 1482		14823	3854		
CORRESPONDENCE		(408);	288-7542		
Fax Number:		• •	288-7542 e-mail address first; if that is uns	uccessful, it will be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	be sent to provideo	the elimination the first the first the first term of term o	e-mail address first; if that is unst nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	be sent to provideo	o the e I; if th 40828	e-mail address first; if that is uns t nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent 887588		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	be sent to provideo	o the e I; if th 40828 USPT	e-mail address first; if that is unst nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent 887588 FO@STEVENSLAWGROUP.COM		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	be sent to providea	the e l; if th 40828 USPT STEV	e-mail address first; if that is unst nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent 887588 FO@STEVENSLAWGROUP.COM /ENS LAW GROUP		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	be sent to provideo	<i>the e</i> <i>i; if th</i> 40828 USPT STEV 1754	e-mail address first; if that is unst nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent 887588 FO@STEVENSLAWGROUP.COM /ENS LAW GROUP TECHNOLOGY DRIVE STE 226		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	be sent to provideo	<i>the e</i> <i>i; if th</i> 40828 USPT STEV 1754	e-mail address first; if that is unst nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent 887588 FO@STEVENSLAWGROUP.COM /ENS LAW GROUP		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	be sent to provideo	<i>the e</i> <i>i; if th</i> 40828 USPT STEV 1754	e-mail address first; if that is unst nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent 887588 FO@STEVENSLAWGROUP.COM /ENS LAW GROUP TECHNOLOGY DRIVE STE 226		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to provideo	<i>the e</i> <i>i; if th</i> 40828 USPT STEV 1754	e-mail address first; if that is unst nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent 887588 FO@STEVENSLAWGROUP.COM /ENS LAW GROUP TECHNOLOGY DRIVE STE 226 JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95110		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will It</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	be sent to provideo	<i>the e</i> <i>i; if th</i> 40828 USPT STEV 1754	e-mail address first; if that is unst nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent 887588 FO@STEVENSLAWGROUP.COM /ENS LAW GROUP TECHNOLOGY DRIVE STE 226 JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95110 LEVY-00200		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to provideo	<i>the e</i> <i>i; if th</i> 40828 USPT STEV 1754	e-mail address first; if that is unst nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent 887588 FO@STEVENSLAWGROUP.COM /ENS LAW GROUP TECHNOLOGY DRIVE STE 226 JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95110 LEVY-00200 DAVID R. STEVENS		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	be sent to provideo	<i>the e</i> <i>i; if th</i> 40828 USPT STEV 1754	e-mail address first; if that is unst bat is unsuccessful, it will be sent 887588 FO@STEVENSLAWGROUP.COM /ENS LAW GROUP TECHNOLOGY DRIVE STE 226 JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95110 LEVY-00200 DAVID R. STEVENS /David R. Stevens/		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	be sent to provideo	b the e l; if th 40828 USPT STEV 1754 SAN	e-mail address first; if that is unstructed to a series of the series of		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5	be sent to provided	rjojo A	e-mail address first; if that is unstructed to the sent address first; if that is unstructed to the sent address ful, it will be sent address for a sent address ful, it will be sent address for a sent address fully for a sent address for a s		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will It</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment_Exe	be sent to provided	rjojo A	e-mail address first; if that is unstructed to the sent address first; if that is unstructed to the sent address full, it will be sent address for a sent address full, it will be sent address for a sent address full be sent address for a sent address for address for a sent address for address for		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment_Exe source=Assignment_Exe	be sent to provideo	rjojo A rjojo A rjojo A	e-mail address first; if that is unstructed to the sent address first; if that is unstructed to the sent address ful, it will be sent address for a sent address full be sent address for a sent addr		

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is made as of September 11, 2018, by and between CJJ (ABC), LLC, formerly known as Carjojo (ABC), LLC, a California limited liability company ("Seller"), as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of CJJ, Inc., formerly known as Carjojo Corp., a Delaware corporation, and Wejo California Corp., a California corporation ("Buyer"). Seller and Buyer are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of September 11, 2018 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms used without definitions herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, Seller has agreed to sell to Buyer, and Buyer has agreed to acquire from Seller, all of Seller's rights, title and interests, together with the benefits and privileges hereinafter recited, in all patents and patent applications now or hereafter owned by Seller, including, without limitation, those patents and patent applications identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached herein (collectively, the "<u>Assigned Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the parties accordingly wish to execute this recordable instrument, assigning all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents to Buyer;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller and Buyer agree as follows:

Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to Buyer, and its 1. successors and assigns, Seller's entire rights, title, and interests throughout the world in and to the Assigned Patents and the inventions or discoveries disclosed or claimed therein, together with the benefits and privileges in and to said inventions and discoveries, and all provisional, utility, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuations and continuations-in-part and convention applications thereof, and all letters patent of the United States and any countries, regions, jurisdictions or political and/or economic unions which have been or may be filed therefor or granted thereon, all rights to claim priority therefrom, and all extensions, renewals, reissues or similar forms of protection granted thereof; and any and all income, royalties, and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect to the Assigned Patents. Seller hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any and all similar officials of any and all foreign countries to issue or transfer all letters patent for any invention or discovery disclosed or claimed in any Assigned Patents to Buyer and its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Patent Assignment Agreement, as assignee of the entire rights, title and interests therein, or otherwise as Buyer may direct.

2. Seller hereby further assigns to Buyer all rights to sue and recover for any past, present or future actions, causes of action and rights to recover damages or payments (including lost profits), for infringement or misappropriations of any Assigned Patents or the inventions or discoveries disclosed or claimed therein, whether arising prior to, on or after the Closing Date, as well as the right to take over and continue any and all existing suits related to any Assigned Patents or such inventions or discoveries.

Patent Assignment Agreement

3. Seller hereby authorizes Buyer to file patent applications in any or all countries or groups of countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in the name of Buyer or its successors or assigns or otherwise as Buyer may deem advisable, including, without limitation, under the Patent Cooperation Treaty or any other relevant convention or treaty or otherwise.

4. This Patent Assignment Agreement is subject to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement and this Patent Assignment Agreement shall not be deemed to limit, enlarge or extinguish any obligation of Seller or Buyer under the Asset Purchase Agreement, all of which obligations shall survive the delivery of this Patent Assignment Agreement in accordance with the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and that to the extent there is any conflict between this Patent Assignment Agreement and the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Asset Purchase Agreement shall control.

5. This Patent Assignment Agreement shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of California without regard to its conflict of laws provisions. This Patent Assignment Agreement shall bind Seller and its successors, assigns and representatives and inure to the benefit of Buyer and its successors, assigns and representatives. This Patent Assignment Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK]

Patent Assignment Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Buyer have caused this Patent Assignment Agreement to be executed on the date first written above.

SELLER:

CIJ (ABC), LLC, a California limited liability company, as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of CJJ, Inc.

By:

Name: Andries Verschelden

Title: Manager

BUYER: Wejo California Corp., a California corporation

By: _

Name: Richard Barlow Title: President

Patent Assignment Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Buyer have caused this Patent Assignment Agreement to be executed on the date first written above.

SELLER:

CJJ (ABC), LLC, a California limited liability company, as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of CJJ, Inc. BUYER:

Wejo California Corp., a California corporation

By:

Name: Andries Verschelden Title: Manager By: _____

Name: Richard Barlow

Title: President

Patent Assignment Agreement

Schedule A

To Patent Assignment Agreement

Assigned Patents

- 1. U.S. Provisional Patent Application 62/036,551 ("System to Identify Automobile Record Header Tags for Further Processing"), any provisional, utility, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuations-in-part and convention applications, based in whole or in part upon said application or inventions or discoveries disclosed or claimed therein, any letters patent deriving from such patent applications and any renewals, reissues and extensions thereof or similar forms of protection granted for, anywhere in the world, including any international or foreign patent applications or letters patent.
- 2. U.S. Utility Patent Application 14/823,854 (Publication No: US 2016-0048520 A1) ("Automated Identification of Record Header Tags"), any provisional, utility, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuations-in-part and convention applications, based in whole or in part upon said application or inventions or discoveries disclosed or claimed therein, any letters patent deriving from such patent applications and any renewals, reissues and extensions thereof or similar forms of protection granted for, anywhere in the world, including any international or foreign patent applications or letters patent; including, without limitation, U.S. Patent 10,019,488.

Patent Assignment Agreement

8

PATENT REEL: 046984 FRAME: 0890

RECORDED: 09/26/2018